

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 23-1311

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JONATHAN S. KANTER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

P. MICHELE ELLISON
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Incorporation By Reference	5
B. The Administrative Procedure Act’s Rulemaking Requirements.....	9
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	10
A. The Commission’s Equipment Authorization Program.....	10
B. The Notice Of Proposed Rulemaking	12
C. The <i>Order</i> On Review	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE PETITIONERS LACK STANDING	25
II. THE COMMISSION COMPLIED WITH FEDERAL LAW AT ALL STAGES OF THE RULEMAKING	30

A. The Commission Satisfied The Administrative Procedure Act By Providing Notice Of The Substance Of Its Proposed Rules And The Issues Involved In The Rulemaking31

B. The Standards The *Order* Proposed To And Did Incorporate In The FCC’s Rules Were “Reasonably Available To The Class Of Persons Affected Thereby”37

CONCLUSION48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Radio Relay League v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing and Materials v. Public.Resource.Org.</i> , 82 F.4th 1262 (2023)	36
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. E.P.A.</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 82 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2023)	33, 34
* <i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25, 30
<i>Lexmark, Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	37
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	47
<i>Prison Legal News v. Samuels</i> , 787 F.3d 1142 (2015)	46
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26, 28
<i>State of Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	29, 30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	41
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27, 29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33

<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 854 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	32
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	37

STATUTES

* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)	1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 24, 25, 34, 39, 40, 48
* 5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	9, 10, 31
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	24, 25, 31, 32, 35, 37
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	4
44 U.S.C. § 1502	7
47 U.S.C. § 302a	10
47 U.S.C. § 302a(a).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 302a(e)(1)	11
47 U.S.C. § 302a(e)(3)	11
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	3
National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act (NTTAA), Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775 (1996)	5
Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54 (1967).....	7

REGULATIONS

1 C.F.R. § 51.1 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 37
1 C.F.R. § 51.1(a).....	9
1 C.F.R. § 51.3(a).....	8
1 C.F.R. § 51.3(b).....	8
1 C.F.R. § 51.5(a)(1)	8
1 C.F.R. § 51.5(a)(2)	8

1 C.F.R. § 51.5(b)(2)	8
1 C.F.R. § 51.5(b)(3)	8
1 C.F.R. § 51.5(b)(5)	8
1 C.F.R. § 51.7(a)(2)(ii)	36
1 C.F.R. § 51.7(a)(3) (1982).....	7, 35
40 C.F.R. § 770.99(g)(4)	36
47 C.F.R. § 2.901	11
47 C.F.R. § 2.906	11
47 C.F.R. § 2.907	11
47 C.F.R. § 2.910	13, 19, 22
47 C.F.R. § 2.947	13
47 C.F.R. § 2.948	11
47 C.F.R. § 2.949	16
47 C.F.R. Pt. 15	29
47 C.F.R. Pt. 68	11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Admin. Conf. of the United States

Recommendation 2011-5, 77 Fed. Reg. 2257

(Jan. 17, 2012)

38, 43, 44, 45

Admin. Conf. of the United States, 44 Fed. Reg.

1357 (Jan. 5, 1979)

6

Incorporation by Reference, 77 Fed. Reg. 11414

(Feb. 27, 2012)

42

Incorporation by Reference, 79 Fed. Reg. 66267

(Nov. 7, 2014).....

9, 35, 41, 42, 43

Updating References to Standards Related to the Commission's Equipment Authorization

Program, 87 Fed. Reg. 15180 (Mar. 17, 2022)

17, 32, 38

Updating References to Standards Related to the Commission's Equipment Authorization

Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 67108 (Sept. 29, 2023).....

22, 23

OTHER MATERIALS

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019)	39
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7)	2, 24, 27
Letter from David Halperin and Carl Malamud, Public.Resource.Org, to Cass R. Sunstein, Office of Management and Budget, April 11, 2012.....	43
Merriam Webster Dictionary	39
Nat’l Archives Off. of the Fed. Reg., Code of Fed. Regul. Incorporation by Reference, June 2023 Edition	41
Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., <i>Standards Incorporated by Reference (SIBR) Database</i>	9
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-119: Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary Consensus Standards and In Conformity Assessment Activities (2016)	6, 38, 39, 43, 44, 45
